
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Webcast at - 
https://manchester.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485360 

 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 2pm, Monday 2 November 
2020 via Zoom.  A separate invite will be sent to members with joining details. 

 
Advice to the Public 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Farrell (Chair), Nasrin Ali, Clay, Curley, Holt, Mary Monaghan, 
Newman, O'Neil, Riasat and Wills 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 October 2020. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   COVID19 Activity Update - To follow   
 

 

6.   Council's Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy for 
2021/22 - To follow   
 

 

7.   Budget Options for 2021/22 - To follow   
 

 

8.   Winter Planning - Adult Social Care and the Local Care 
Organisation - To follow   
 

 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 
This report includes details of the key decisions due to be taken 
that are relevant to the Committee’s remit as well as an update on 
actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The 
report also includes the Committee’s work programme, which the 
Committee is asked to agree. 
 

11 - 16 

 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for reviewing how the Council and 
its partners in the NHS deliver health and social care services to improve the health 
and wellbeing of Manchester residents. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair.  Speaking at a meeting will require a video link to the 
virtual meeting. 
 
Members of the public are requested to bear in mind the current guidance regarding 
Coronavirus (COVID19) and to consider submitting comments via email to the 
Committee Officer.  The contact details of the Committee Officer for this meeting are 
listed below.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to a strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting and the means of external 
access to the virtual meeting are suspended. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 26 October 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2020 
 
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Farrell – in the Chair 
Councillors N. Ali, Clay, Curley, Holt, Mary Monaghan Newman and Wills 
 
Apologies: Councillor Riasat 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Nick Gomm, Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
Dr Manisha Kumar, Executive Clinical Director MHCC 
Heather Bury, Deputy Head of Medicines Optimisation, MHCC 
Jenny Osborne, Strategic Lead, Population Health Programmes, MHCC 
 
 
HSC/20/36  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 as a correct 
record.  
 
 
HSC/20/37 COVID-19  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health that described 
that at their September meeting the Committee received the Manchester COVID-19 
10 Point Plan setting out the key actions that were to be progressed over September. 
The Plan was to be updated regularly and the latest version that would cover the 
Autumn/Winter period was attached and given the very distinct work required for 
schools, universities and care homes it was now a 12 Point Plan. 
 
The Director of Public Health and the Director, Adult Social Services delivered a 
presentation entitled ‘Manchester’s COVID-19 12 Point Action Plan – Autumn 2020’ 
that reported activity against the actions. The presentation further included the latest 
available relevant data and intelligence. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

Page 5

Item 4



 Noting the report of increased transmissions within households and enquired if 
there was any understanding of specific occupations that impacted on these rates 
of infections; 

 Noting national press reporting of people being directed to testing centres located 
a significant distance from their home address, had there been improvements in 
the provision of testing facilities locally; 

 Noting that occupation data was often not recorded from the national testing data 
and this needed to be improved; 

 A Member commented that the rise in infections amongst the student population, 
both locally and nationally should have been anticipated and stated that the 
decision to encourage students to attend University rather than deliver courses 
online was an economic decision rather than a health decision; 

 Noting that the Christmas and New Year period would present a challenge if and 
when students return to their homes and then return to their place of study; 

 Noting the significant contribution the Universities made to the city and that it is 
impractical to deliver certain courses online;   

 Noting that it was important to recognise that Universities employed a wide variety 
of staff in many different roles and were not comprised solely of teaching staff and 
students; 

 Manchester remained a welcoming and inclusive city and called upon the 
government to adequately resource the city so that all residents remained safe;   

 Recognising the benefits of local knowledge, experience and established 
relationships across local health partners, the delivery of COVID-19 vaccine, 
when available should be administered and managed locally;  

 Was the 10pm curfew across the hospitality sector effective in managing 
transmission rated of COVID-19; 

 Noting the often confusing messages relating to national and local lockdown 
requirements, would the introduction of a three tier system simplify the message; 

 What was the current position on aerosol transmission of the virus and what was 
the current advice on the use of face masks; and 

 Were people expected to make appointments to attend Accident and Emergency 
Departments. 

 
The Director of Public Health responded to the Members discussion and questions 
by stating that the virus had never left communities in Manchester and the rates and 
incidence of community infections continued to be closely monitored to understand 
and respond effectively to outbreaks. With regard to testing he stated that he was 
confident that residents had appropriate access to testing facilities. 
 
In regard to national data on testing the Director of Public Health said that it was the 
case that some data fields, such as occupation were not completed, and 
representations had been made to seek to improve this recording. He stated that of 
those cases referred to the local tracing service, 90% of these were successfully 
contacted and these contacts allowed for data that had been omitted nationally to be 
recorded. He commented that this data allowed for the better monitoring and 
understanding of cases so that resources could be allocated appropriately. He stated 
that the preference would be to undertake more local test and tracing, however to 
deliver this successfully would require additional resources to be allocated by 
government. 

Page 6

Item 4



The Director of Public Health commented that he was of the opinion that the 
introduction of a three tier lockdown system would simplify the message, adding that 
a decision on this was expected to be announced by the Secretary of State later that 
week.   
 
With regard to the Universities, the Director of Public Health said that Public Health 
and the Universities had met with the Cabinet Task Force to plan for the return of the 
student population to the city. He further paid tribute to Public Health England for 
their invaluable additional support that they have provide locally to the Universities. 
He recognised the comments regarding the movement of students during the 
Christmas and New Year period and the planning and preparation for this was 
underway with Universities and health partners. He commented that the Universities 
remained committed to the health and wellbeing of all staff and students. He again 
reiterated his call for additional national resources to be allocated to support local test 
and trace services.   
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that Universities were 
operating on a financial model that had been imposed upon them due to government 
funding changes. She stated that it was a failure of government to provide a national 
position and leadership to Universities and their delivery of education during the 
pandemic. She commented that in the absence of national guidance, Universities 
locally, with the support of all local health partners had responded well to the issues 
they had found themselves presented with.   
 
In response to the issue of administering the de
[...]
tion Programme 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health and the Medical 
Director, Manchester Health & Care Commissioning that described Manchester’s Flu 
Programme for 2020/21 and outlined some of the key areas and challenges. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 

 

 Providing the context and agreed system-wide approach as start of a three-year 
plan to drive up flu vaccination rates within the city; 

 Describing the scope of the Manchester Flu Programme 2020/21; and 

 Programme Approach. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Welcoming the additional cohorts in scope for flu vaccination this year and were 
key workers included; 

 Was the supply of the flu vaccine sufficient to meet the demand; 

 Were there different strains of the vaccine that were appropriate for different 
cohorts; 

 Would unaccompanied asylum seeking children be eligible to receive the flu 
vaccination; 

 Noting the important roles of Councillors, especially those acting as school 
governors in promoting flu vaccination;  

 Recognising the importance of reaching out to hard to reach communities to 
promote flu vaccination, including the use of social media to dispel myths and 
counter incorrect messaging regarding vaccination; 

 Were GP practices proactively contacting their patients to offer the flu vaccine; 
and 

 Could the service administer a COVID vaccine when one was available. 
 
The Strategic Lead, Population Health Programmes, MHCC addressed the 
Committee and said that the take up of the flu vaccination had increased by 30% 
compared to the same period last year, noting that in the context of the COVID-19 
pandemic this was very important, both in terms of the health of the general 
population and mitigating pressures on health services. She described that 
vaccination data was obtained weekly to assist in the delivery of the vaccination. She 
described that to continue
[...]
s. 
 
With regard to the administration of a COVID vaccine once available, the Strategic 
Lead, Population Health Programmes stated that the planning and modelling for this 
had commenced, however was still at an early stage. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
HSC/20/39  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 3 November 2020 
 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  

 

 Recommendations Monitor 

 Key Decisions 

 Items for Information 

 Work Programme  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the information provided and agree any changes 
to the work programme that are necessary.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Lee Walker     
Position:  Scrutiny Support Officer     
Telephone:  0161 234 3376     
E-mail:  l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background document (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
None 

Page 11

Item 9



 

1. Monitoring Previous Recommendations  
 
This section of the report contains recommendations made by the Committee and responses to them indicating whether the 
recommendation will be implemented, and if it will be, how this will be done.   
 
There are currently no recommendations outstanding. 
 

 
 

The Council is required to publish details of key decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before the decision is due to be taken. 
Details of key decisions that are due to be taken are published on a monthly basis in the Register of Key Decisions. 
 
A key decision, as defined in the Council's Constitution is an executive decision, which is likely:  

 To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates, or  

 To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area 
of the city. 
 

The Council Constitution defines 'significant' as being expenditure or savings (including the loss of income or capital receipts) in 
excess of £500k, providing that is not more than 10% of the gross operating expenditure for any budget heading in the in the 
Council's Revenue Budget Book, and subject to other defined exceptions. 
 
An extract of the most recent Register of Key Decisions, published on 23 October 2020, containing details of the decisions under 
the Committee’s remit is included below. This is to keep members informed of what decisions are being taken and, where 
appropriate, include in the work programme of the Committee.  
 
Decisions that were taken before the publication of this report are marked *  
 
 
 

2.  Key Decisions 

P
age 12

Item
 9



 

Decision title 
 

What is the decision? Decision 
maker 

Planned 
date of 
decision 

Documents to be 
considered 

Contact officer details 
 

Carers Strategy 
(2019/08/22A) 
 
 

Allocation of Our 
Manchester Funding to 
support the Our 
Manchester Carers 
Strategy over a period of 
two years. 

Executive 16 October 
2019 

Report to the 
Executive 
 

Zoe Robertson 
z.robertson@manchester.g
ov.uk 
 

 
 
Subject  Care Quality Commission (CQC) Reports 
Contact Officers Lee Walker, Scrutiny Support Unit 

Tel: 0161 234 3376 
Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 

 
Please find below reports provided by the CQC listing those organisations that have been inspected within Manchester since the 
Health Scrutiny Committee last met: 
 
There are no updates to report since the Committee last met.

P
age 13

Item
 9



 

  
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – November 2020 

 

Tuesday 3 November 2020, 2:00pm  
(Report deadline Thursday 22 October 2020)  

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

COVID19 
Activity Update 

This report will provide an update to the Committee on activity 
relating to public health and adult social care. 

Cllr Craig David 
Regan 
Bernadette 
Enright 

 

Update on the 
2021/22 budget 
position and 
options to close 
the budget gap 

Precise details to be confirmed. Cllr Craig David 
Regan 
Bernadette 
Enright 

 

Winter 
Planning – 
Adult Social 
Care and the 
Local Care 
Organisation 

This report will provide the Committee with an update on 
winter planning work across both Adult Social Care and the 
Local Care Organisation. 

Cllr Craig Bernadette 
Enright 
Mark 
Edwards 

 

Overview 
Report 

The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission. 

 Lee Walker  

 
 
 
 

P
age 14

Item
 9



 

  
 

Tuesday 1 December 2020, 2pm (Report deadline Thursday 19 November 2020)  

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Urgent 
Emergency 
Care (UEC) by 
Appointment 

The report with provide an update on the work undertaken by 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC), 
Trafford CCG (TCCG) and Manchester University Hospitals 
NHS Foundati

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Farrell (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Clay, Curley, Holt, Mary Monaghan, Newman, O'Neil, Riasat 
and Wills 
 
Apologies: Councillor Doswell and Hitchen 
 
Also present:   
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Nick Gomm, Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning  
Katy Calvin Thomas, Acting Chief Executive, Manchester Local Care Organisation  
Laura Foster, Director of Finance Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Claire Yarwood, Chief Finance Officer, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning  
 
 
HSC/20/40 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2020 as a correct record.  
 
HSC/20/41 COVID19 Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health that described 
that in October the Committee had received the latest version of the Manchester 12 
Point COVID-19 Action Plan. This report and accompanying presentation provided a 
brief update on some aspects of the Plan.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 What was the impact of Tier 3 in reducing rates of infection; 

 Did Manchester hospitals still have capacity to deliver non covid related services; 

 Every citizen needed to take personal responsibility to prevent infection by 
observing Public Health guidance; 

 Supporting the continued work of the Manchester Care Homes Board; 

 Continuing the Committee’s support for increased local control of a Test and 
Trace service; 

 Noting the introduction of mass testing in Liverpool, would this be introduced in 
Manchester; 

 Recognising the need to support NHS staff; 

 Recognising the importance for family contact for people living in care homes, 
particularly for those with dementia;  
 



The Director of Public Health responded by stating that the impacts of any restrictions 
would not be realised for approximately 2-3 weeks later, and this would allow for 
comparisons to be made. He stated that it was important that all lessons learnt from 
interventions were understood to help inform and plan for future outbreaks. He 
supported the comment of the Member regarding personal responsibility for 
preventing the spread of COVID-19 and commented that the latest lockdown was an 
opportunity to reduce the rated of infection and strengthen the test and trace service. 
 
In response to the question regarding hospital services, the Director of Public Health 
stated that sites were taking a pragmatic approach to the changing situation. He 
stated that currently Emergency Services continued to be provided.  Katy Calvin 
Thomas, Acting Chief Executive, Manchester Local Care Organisation added that 
there were approximately 300 COVID cases across Manchester hospitals and this 
was being managed, with additional capacity being created in intensive care settings. 
She described that work continued with partners to safely discharge patients to 
release bed capacity in hospitals, with the support of the Manchester Care Homes 
Board. She stated that the ambition was to maintain all hospital services safely for as 
long as possible, adding this situation was constantly monitored using the lessons 
learnt from the first wave experienced in March.   
 
In response to a specific question regarding the management of COVID cases on a 
general hospital ward, the Director of Public Health described the protocols that were 
in place to manage these. He further commented that the number of outbreaks in 
schools had been restricted to single cases or small clusters and he remained 
confident that schools were COVID secure. 
 
The Acting Chief Executive, Manchester Local Care Organisation stated that NHS 
staff sickness was monitored to ensure staff were safe and a programme of staff 
testing had been developed. 
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services acknowledged the importance of 
maintaining contact for people residing in care homes. She said that work was being 
developed to support this activity in a safe and responsible manner, such as sharing 
good practice and the use of pods to facilitate visits. She described that the provider 
sector was represented on Manchester Care Homes Board. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that the findings and 
outcomes of the pilot testing recently announced for Liverpool would be monitored to 
understand the logistics of such an approach, efficacy of the testing and the public 
response. 
 
In concluding this item the Chair expressed his gratitude to all staff across all sectors 
who were working tirelessly to respond to the COVID pandemic and supporting the 
residents of Manchester. 
  
Decisions 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
 



HSC/20/42 Council's Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy for 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that set out the impact of COVID19 and other pressures and changes on the 
Council's budget for the period 2021-2025.  The report also set out the impact of 
COVI19 on the capital programme and the implications for the budget.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan remained challenged by uncertainty, which 
included the outcome of the Spending Review and post 2021/22 the potential 
changes to how local government funding was distributed;  

 Prior to COVID19 there was an underlying budget gap of c£20m for 2021/22 
rising to c£80m by 2024/25;  

 Dealing with the impact of COVID19 had resulted in major spending pressures, 
particularly in social care, but also across all Directorates;  

 The forecasted budget shortfall relating to COVID19 pressures and the Budget 
Position 2021/22 to 2024/25;  

 Initial proposals across all Directorates to start addressing the budget gap in 
advance of the Spending Review and Local Government Financial Settlement;  

 The need to undertake an Equality Impact Assessment on the options put 
forward, particularly those that involve impacts on services for residents and 
reductions in the Council’s workforce;  

 Proposed consultation on budget options and timescales; and    

 Next Steps.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
HSC/20/43 Budget Options for 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Acting Chief Executive Manchester Local 
Care Organisation and Executive Director of Adult Social Services that detailed the 
service and financial planning and associated budget strategy work that was taking 
place for adult social care with partners across the health and care system. 
 
It detailed the identified and proposed opportunities to make savings in 2021/22 
aligned to the remit of the Health Scrutiny Committee, to support the City Council to 
achieve a balanced budget in 2021/22.  
 
As Adult Social Care was both within the MHCC health and care pooled budget, 
works in partnership and is increasingly focused on integrating with community health 
services through the Manchester Local Care Organisation (MLCO); this report was 
jointly presented to the Scrutiny Committee by the key partners of MHCC, the Council 
and MLCO, noting the areas that would be led by MLCO. 
 
It was important to note that the health contribution to the pooled budget was 
currently unknown as the NHS had not published the financial regime for 2021/22 
yet. 



 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services introduced the main points and 
themes within the report included: - 

 

 Providing and overview of ASC Statutory Responsibilities - Services, Eligibility, 
Care and Support; 

 Providing a context for the 2020/21 Budget ; 

 Covid-19 Pandemic and the ASC Improvement Programme - Context and Impact 
on Adult Social Care; 

 Planning to Support Council Budget 2021/22 Onwards; 

 Adult Social Care – Scope for Change and Supporting the Budget Challenge 

 Financial Planning Assumptions and Approach; 

 Improving Pathways and Focusing Support for Independence 

 MLCO Transformation Programmes Update 

 Health and Social Care System 

 Population Health 
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to its submission to the 
Executive on 11 November 2020. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the importance of protecting services to support the most vulnerable 
residents in the city; 

 Noting that cuts had been imposed upon the city by the government since 2010 
and demands on services had been exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic and 
it was therefore incumbent upon the government to adequately fund all local 
authorities and the NHS; 

 No cuts to services should be considered without a full analysis undertaken to 
understand the future impacts of these, noting the preference to the invest to save 
model of commissioning and designing services; 

 Recognising the importance of preventative services and initiatives to improve 
population health;  and 

 Recognising the need to protect mental health services, noting that the need for 
these services had increased as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and would 
continue both in the short and long term. 

 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that despite the 
imposition of austerity, Manchester had strived to protect services and support 
residents and staff working across services. She described that at the beginning of 
the COVID-19 pandemic the government had informed local authorities to spend 
what they needed to protect residents and the money would be reimbursed. She 
continued by stating that since that announcement the funding had not been 
forthcoming and if the government failed to fund local authorities adequately and 
appropriately, taking into account inflationary pressures, Manchester potentially 
would only be able to deliver statutory duties as prescribed in the Care Act 2014. She 
stated that the current Council budget planning assumptions were that without further 
financial support from government there would be a minimum £20m reduction from 



the Council to the Health and Social Care Pooled Fund and therefore a consequential 
savings requirement.   
 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services stated that the preferred option would 
be to change the way services were delivered rather than cuts to services and staff to 
deliver the required savings. She stated that the challenge of this could not be 
underestimated, particularly when considered during a global pandemic.  
 
Katy Calvin Thomas, Acting Chief Executive, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
stated that the integration of Health and Social Care and pooled budgets in 
Manchester had laid sound foundations to respond and plan to the emerging financial 
situation. She stated this model of working allowed for a joint system wide approach 
to create support services designed around people and by extension be more 
efficient.   
 
The Chair stated that the financial challenges were severe and if the £20m could not 
be found, more difficult service reductions across preventative areas would need to 
be developed and in such circumstances, further detailed proposals would be 
developed for Health Scrutiny Committee to consider in the new year.  
 
The Chair further commented that a report on Mental Health Service and the 
response to COVID-19 would be requested for the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee endorse the recommendation that the Executive consider the officer 
cuts and savings options, taking into account the feedback from this scrutiny 
committee as described above. 
 
HSC/20/44 Manchester Local Care Organisation, Winter Planning across 

Health and Adult Social Care  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Services, Manchester City Council and Mark Edwards, Chief Operating Officer, 
MLCO that report that provided Members with an update to the Manchester Local 
Care Organisation’s (MLCO) response to winter and COVID-19 through the 
development of integrated planning across Health and Social Care. 
 
The points and themes within the report included: - 

 

 Providing a background and context for the report; 

 Details and scope of the MLCO winter planning – including Identification of 
leadership around the “Preparing for Winter Challenge Report”; Lessons learned 
during Covid-19 first wave pandemic, Activities to support demand management 
and Activities to support capacity management; 

 Adult Social Care Winter Planning and identified actions; 

 Describing the activities to support the care market, noting the four workstreams 
identified by The Strategic Care Homes Board; 

 Describing that the MLCO had developed its winter plan across the key domains; 
and 



 Immediate next steps. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Would the recruitment of nurses to staff the NHS Nightingale North West impact 
on nurse capacity at other hospital sites; 

 Was there enough flu vaccine in Manchester; 

 Was the 36 beds identified at NHS Nightingale North West for Manchester and 
Trafford residents enough to meet demand; and 

 Further clarification on where the two 20 bed ‘discharge to assess’ facilities were 
to be located. 

 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services informed the Committee the two 20 
bed ‘discharge to assess’ facilities had not yet been procured and further information 
would be shared with the Members when this was available. In response to the 
question relating to the flu vaccination she described that Manchester’s Flu 
Programme for 2020/21 had been reported to the October meeting and progress 
against this was monitored and reported. She further stated that there was no 
anticipated issues relating to the provision of PPE (Personal protective equipment) 
 
The Chief Operating Officer, MLCO stated that the allocation of 36 bed spaces for 
Manchester and Trafford residents at the NHS Nightingale North West were 
governed and managed through the Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust. 
He described that capacity would continue to be monitored to ensure the facility 
remained safe and effective. He further stated that staffing of the site was managed 
through existing resources and local arrangements. 
 
In concluding this item the Chair expressed his gratitude to all staff across all sectors 
who were working tirelessly to respond to the COVID pandemic and supporting the 
residents of Manchester. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/20/45 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.   
 
The Chair noted that a report on Mental Health Services and the response to COVID-
19 would be requested for the December meeting. 
 
The Chair advised the Members that he had received a written question from Macc 
that related to the impact of budget cuts on the VCSE Sector. He stated that the 
question would be referred to the Chair of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee and the relevant Executive Member for consideration. 
 



Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comments. 
 
 
 


